5% Cash Warrant fair value adjustment 209 44 — 165 0.00
Transaction and other expenses (574) (121) — (453) 0.00
Impairments and other non-EBITDA charges (91,753) (19,268) — (72,485) (0.58)
Restructuring charges (552) (116) — (436) 0.00
Severance (2,065) — — (2,065) (0.02)
Bad Debt (76) (2) — (74) 0.00
Earnout Adjustment 1,000 210 — 790 0.01
Lee Plant Facility Insurance Proceeds 691 145 — 546 0.00
Goodwill Impairment (25,784) (5,415) — (20,369) (0.16)

Effect of deferred tax valuation allowance and other related tax
   adjustments — 29,713 — (29,713) (0.24)
Net Income (loss) before discontinued operations (128,109) 2,811 451 (131,371) (1.04)
Loss from discontinued operations (16,042) (0.13)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders,
   as reported $ (147,413) $ (1.17)

Schedule F: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials (Unaudited) *

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2020

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)

Before Tax,
as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

& Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
  Products Division $ 10,979 $ 1,880 $ 12,859 $ (265) $ 1,810 $ — $ 14,404
Water & Flowback Services
  Division (3,442) 875 (2,567) (1,506) 7,757 — 3,684
Eliminations and other 4 — 4 — (4) — —
Subtotal 7,541 2,755 10,296 (1,771) 9,563 — 18,088
Corporate G&A (7,550) 610 (6,940) — — 991 (5,949)
Other (7,207) 76 (7,131) 5,817 176 — (1,138)
TETRA excluding
  Discontinued Operations $ (7,097) $ (119) $ (7,216) $ 3,441 $ (3,775) $ 4,046 $ 9,739 $ 991 $ 11,001

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)

Before Tax,
as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax
Interest
Expense

Adjusted
Depreciation

& Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
   Products Division $ 11,756 $ 729 $ 12,485 $ (291) $ 1,710 $ — $ 13,904
Water & Flowback Services
  Division (7,746) 274 (7,472) (77) 7,584 — 35
Eliminations and other 3 — 3 — (3) — —
Subtotal 4,013 1,003 5,016 (368) 9,291 — 13,939
Corporate G&A (8,959) 934 (8,025) — — 983 (7,422)
Other (4,513) 97 (4,416) 4,706 173 — 463
TETRA excluding
   Discontinued Operations $ 9,409 $ (50) $ (9,459) $ 2,034 $ (7,425) $ 4,338 $ 9,464 $ 983 $ 7,360

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2019

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)

Before Tax,
as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Depreciation
& Amortization

Adjusted
Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
  Products Division $ (66,086) $ 91,482 $ 25,396 $ (167) $ 2,454 $ — $ 27,683
Water & Flowback Services
   Division (28,441) 26,343 (2,098) 5 7,718 — 5,625
Eliminations and other 4 — 4 — (4) — —
Subtotal (94,523) 117,825 23,302 (162) 10,168 — 33,308
Corporate G&A (12,455) — (12,455) — — 1,547 (10,908)
Other (5,606) (403) (6,009) 5,444 129 — (436)
TETRA excluding
  Discontinued Operations $ (113,021) $ (439) $ (112,584) $ 117,422 $ 4,838 $ 5,282 $ 10,297 $ 1,547 $ 21,964

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2020

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)

Before Tax,
as Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
  Products Division $ 55,334 $ 6,370 $ 61,704 $ (853) $ 7,389 $ — $ 68,240
Water & Flowback
  Services Division (21,850) 3,960 (17,890) (1,594) 30,384 — 10,900
Eliminations and other 12 — 12 — (12) — —
Subtotal 33,496 10,330 43,826 (2,447) 37,761 — 79,140
Corporate G&A (36,201) 2,185 (34,016) — 4,721 (29,295)
Other (22,381) 226 (22,155) 20,727 720 — (708)
TETRA excluding
   Discontinued Operations $ (26,844) $ (1,758) (25,086) $ 12,741 $ (12,345) $ 18,280 $ 38,481 $ 4,721 $ 49,137

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2019

Net Income
(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)

Before Tax,
as Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Depreciation &
Amortization

Adjusted
Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion Fluids &
  Products Division $ (33,969) $ 91,140 $ 57,171 $ (720) $ 13,518 $ — $ 69,969
Water & Flowback Services
  Division (21,173) 25,619 4,446 (1) 33,424 — 37,869
Eliminations and other 14 — 14 — (14) — —
Subtotal (55,128) 116,759 61,631 (721) 46,928 — 107,838
Corporate G&A (51,466) 2,085 (49,381) 7,064 (42,317)
Other (21,515) (1,471) (22,986) 21,473 635 — (878)
TETRA excluding
   Discontinued Operations $ (130,920) $ (2,811) $ (128,109) $ 117,373 $ (10,736) $ 20,752 $ 47,563 $ 7,064 $ 64,643

* Excludes the impact from discontinued operations.

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Net Debt (Unaudited)

The following reconciliation of net debt is presented as a supplement to financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP.

(In Millions) December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Non-restricted cash $ 67.3 $ 15.3

Carrying value of long-term debt:
Term Credit Agreement 199.9 204.6
Net debt $ 132.6 $ 189.3

Schedule H: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to Adjusted Free Cash Flow (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended
Dec 31,

2020
Sep 30,

2020
Dec 31,

2019
Dec 31,

2020
Dec 31,